

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>WPSS No.1327 of 2022 <u>Hon'ble Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. Abhilash Nainwal, Advocate for the petitioners. Mr. P.C. Bisht, Additional Chief Standing Counsel for the State.</p> <p>The petitioners have sought a writ of mandamus to prepare the seniority list in the cadre, to which the petitioners belonged and to grant them promotion on the basis of the revised seniority list thus to be prepared.</p> <p>The said relief is being objected by the Addl. C.S.C., on the ground that the issue would be amenable to the Public Services Tribunal, but this Court is of the view that in the light of the language used under Section 4 of the Act, the Tribunal will only be having jurisdiction to try a matter, when a party, who approached the Public Services Tribunal, is aggrieved by an order, since the tribunal has got no such power to issue a writ of mandamus, the bar of jurisdiction of Tribunal will not come into play in filing the writ petition.</p> <p>The Addl. C.S.C. may file counter affidavit to the writ petition within three weeks. List thereafter.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Sharad Kumar Sharma, J.) 17.04.2023</p> <p>Arti</p>

--	--	--	--